
 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

ORDINANCE/RESOLUTION REQUEST 

Please email requests to the Mayor’s Legislative Team 

at MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org by 3:00pm on Monday. Contact the Mayor’s Legislative team with questions 

 

 

Date of Request:  06/7/2022   

Please mark one:   Bill Request  or   Resolution Request 

 

1.  Type of Request: 

 

  Contract/Grant Agreement   Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA)   Rezoning/Text Amendment  

 

  Dedication/Vacation   Appropriation/Supplemental   DRMC Change  

 

 Other: 

 

 

2.  Title: (Start with approves, amends, dedicates, etc., include name of company or contractor and indicate the type of request: grant 

acceptance, contract execution, contract amendment, municipal code change, supplemental request, etc.) 

 

 Amends the contract with Securus Technologies, LCC to add new services and new portable hardware at no cost and no change to 

the term. 

  

3.  Requesting Agency: Sheriff 

  

4.  Contact Person: 

Contact person with knowledge of proposed 

ordinance/resolution 

Contact person to present item at Mayor-Council and 

Council 

Name: Major Kelly Bruning                                                                       Name:  Major Kelly Bruning                                                                      

Email: Kelly.Bruning@denvergov.org                                                                       Email:  Kelly.Bruning@denvergov.org                                                                       

 

 

5. General description or background of proposed request. Attach executive summary if more space needed: 

Remote Visitation 

The Denver Sheriff Department has implemented remote visitation on June 30, 2019 with Securus Technologies, LLC. 

This proposal includes an amendment to the current contract for the inclusion of Video Relay Services/Customer-

Managed Digital Mail Center and three new application services. The deployment of Video Relay Services/Customer- 

Managed Digital Mail Center is articulated in amendatory agreement 2. New applications include a prepaid debit account 

funded through an individual’s commissary/trust account that will be utilized to pay for Securus services. The 

incorporation of free personal tablets that will give the option for users to improve their lives with no cost educational, 

mental health, addiction recovery, personal development, job search and religious materials.  Personal tablet benefits will 

help increase communications with family and friends (helping compliance with meaningful contact under House Bill 

21-1211 and decreasing the amount of personal mail the jail accepts), access educational tools and resources, search and 

prepare for employment prior to release, access the latest technology, prepare for successful re-entry, grow spiritually 

and personally, occupy time with entertainment options (pay for premium services such as songs, games, and movies) 

and develop new skills and interests.  

 

Remote visitation is completed through the following website – Securustech.net.  An account must be created, by the 

user on this website, prior to a visit being scheduled.  Once the account is created, the user can schedule a visit for the 

next business day.  Remote visits must be completed on devices that are internet capable (phone, computer or 

tablet/iPad).  Home remote visitation costs the user $9.00 per visit but. are unlimited.  There is also a selection to conduct 

a free visit at either the Downtown Detention Center or the County Jail.  Onsite facility visitation is limited to 2 visits per 

week.  Securus and DSD personnel actively monitor remote visitation for possible policy violations.  If a violation is 

noted, a warning message is first sent to the visitor/customer.  If the violation is not corrected, the visit is terminated.  

Professional remote visitation is also available, under the same policy, but is not monitored by staff.   

 

mailto:MileHighOrdinance@DenverGov.org


 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Current requested tablet technology will not involve remote visitation.  The tablets will support in person mail, which 

will reduce the amount of physical mail the facilities will handle.   

 

In-Person Visitation Project/ Process Executive Summary (Related but not part of this agreement) 

The DSD has offered video visitation as the primary method for visitation since 2005.  Video visitation occurs at both 

the Downtown Detention Center and the County Jail facilities. 

 

In 2017, following the recommendation of former Independent Monitor, Nick Mitchell’s report and additional 

community interest, previous Sheriff, Patrick Firman asked that a workgroup be convened, “to assess the impacts and 

consideration aspects for in-person interviews (visits)”.The scope of the workgroup’s discussions would include, but not 

be limited to, cost and fiscal impacts, space/infrastructure, staffing needs, timelines, scale with potential for piloting as a 

starting point, and determining interoperability with various types of visitation and impacts. 

 

After convening over the course of four months, the Contact Visitation Workgroup completed the task to assess the 

impacts and considerations for in-person visitation.  After review of all recommendations, the Denver County Jail 

(COJL), located at 10500 Smith Road was the preferred location as recommended by the group.  Building 1 will be 

converted to a contact visit room. Contact visits were previously conducted in this space prior to the implementation of 

video visitation at the COJL in 2005.  At the time of the formal recommendation by the Working Group, the total 

projected cost to renovate the area was estimated at $923,571.00.  The final approved budget for this project today is, 

$1,756,220.07 

 

The visitation space will have 10 tables seating up to 4 people each, up to 3 visitors and 1 person in custody. In addition, 

3 private family rooms will be provided for court ordered child visitation with a social worker and similar situations. 

Persons in custody will be brought in from the secured area into the space.  The visitors will be escorted from the lobby 

to the visit room. Included in the renovation to Building 1 for the purpose of contact visitation, the outdated COJL lobby 

will be remodeled into a more open and inviting space for our visitors. There will be a site walk at the facility on June 

14th, Owner/Architect/Contractor/ (OAC) Meeting with a demo on the 3rd or 4th week of June contingent upon materials 

being available. The general contractor, Wilderness, prefers to ensure that the materials are here before the demo begins 

due to possible supply chain issues, which makes sense. As of now, the very early schedule assumption, per the PM’s 

estimate, is 20 weeks start to finish. The project plan is currently being finalized. We anticipate a late fall 

implementation.   

 

Current Inmate Official Contact Visits Process: 

 

At present Inmates housed at the DDC or COJL are allowed official contact visits from attorneys and others recognized 

by the Department as having an official function. These do not count as personal visits. These visitors include attorneys, 

law enforcement officers, correctional agency investigators, probation and parole officers, officers of the court, and 

government investigators, clergy, social service agencies.   Visitors in the classification are prescreened and must present 

a valid ID when arriving at the COJL or DDC. These visits can take place 7 days a week from 7 am to 8 pm with an 

approximate 30-minute time limit.    

 

Parent/Child Bonding Contact Visits Overview (Construction is Complete / Pending Completion of Policy): 

Contact visits between inmate mothers and their children ages two and under will be permitted to facilitate bonding and 

encourage the emotional / physical development of young children and the parent/child relationship. These visits can 

take place 7 days a week from 8 am to 8 pm at the COJL only and will be approximately 90 minutes in length and one 

per day. Inmates at the DDC that may qualify will be transported to the COJL for the visit if needed. No more than three 

children will be allowed in a single visit. Prior to the initial visit, an application process must be completed by the inmate 

with criminal background check will be conducted on guardians and third-party individuals. Inmates who have 

restraining orders or other court orders in place that disallow visitation with the child will not be permitted to have 

bonding visits. All court-ordered visitation parameters will be followed for bonding visits. Visits will not be allowed 

within the inmate mother's first 48-hours of booking, though the application process may be initiated during this time. 

This time limit does not include inmates returning to the facility after giving birth. 

 



 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Inmates may not be allowed a visit if they are experiencing a mental health crisis. If this is the case the visit will be 

rescheduled. Guardians will be allowed to bring in approved food and formula to feed the children. Mothers will be 

allowed to breast feed if desired. This program can be suspended during instances of public health or other emergencies, 

all visits may be cancelled for legitimate safety and security purposes. 

 

General Inmate Contact Visits (Pending Construction and Policy Completion):  

General contact visits shall be available to qualifying inmates housed at the County Jail COJL. These visits can take 

place all week from 8 am to 8 pm at the COJL only and will last for approximately 30 minutes. Inmates who qualify will 

need to make a request 48 hours in advance of a desired contact visits with all visitors being cleared through CCIC/NCIC 

prior to the visit. Only eligible level five (5) inmates shall be allowed to participate in general contact visits. To 

determine if a level five (5) inmate is eligible to participate in contact visits, staff shall review notations made in ATIMS 

to determine if such inmate has violated any jail rules or regulations set forth in the Inmate Handbook. 

If an inmate has been written up on a jail rule violation, they shall not be permitted to participate in contact visits, except 

for parent/child bonding visits, for a duration of time determined by the facility major, regardless if a disposition hearing 

has been conducted. Visitors shall be declined a visit if there is an active protective order against them or an active arrest 

warrant is discovered. Each visitor, including children, shall pass through the metal detector. A handheld metal detector 

may be used to search for metal contraband items on visitors if needed. Staff will perform a visual inspection of any 

briefcases, purse, packages, strollers, diaper bags, or other property. A pat or trans frisker search of their person may be 

required at the direction of a supervisor. Visitors and inmates will be brought to the contact visiting room where they will 

sit at the same table and have their visit. Upon completion of the visit the inmate will be searched and returned to their 

housing area and the visitor will be escorted out of the building. This program can be suspended during instances of 

public health or other emergencies, all visits may be cancelled for legitimate safety and security purposes. 

 

6. City Attorney assigned to this request (if applicable): 

Steve Hahn 

 

 

7.  City Council District:  

City-wide 

 

8.  **For all contracts, fill out and submit accompanying Key Contract Terms worksheet** 

 

 

Key Contract Terms 

 
Type of Contract: (e.g. Professional Services > $500K; IGA/Grant Agreement, Sale or Lease of Real Property): 

Expenditure >500K 

 

Vendor/Contractor Name:   

Securus Technologies, LLC   

 

Contract control number:  
SHERF-201734866 Parent/Jaggaer SHERF-202262841 

 

Location: 
Denver Detention Facility and Denver County Jail 

 

Is this a new contract?    Yes     No     Is this an Amendment?    Yes     No   If yes, how many? 3 

 

 

Contract Term/Duration (for amended contracts, include existing term dates and amended dates): 
Original: 6/1/2017 – 12/31/2021  

Amendment 1: 6/1/2017 – 8/31/2023  

Amendment 2: no change – 6/1/2017 – 8/31/2023 

Amendment 3: no change - 6/1/2017 – 8/31/2023 

 



 

 

To be completed by Mayor’s Legislative Team: 
 

Resolution/Bill Number:  _____________________ Date Entered:  __________________ 
 

Revised 03/02/18 

Contract Amount (indicate existing amount, amended amount and new contract total): 
 

Current Contract Amount 

(A) 

Additional Funds 

(B) 

Total Contract Amount 

(A+B) 

$1,798,378 $0 $1,798,378 
 

 

Current Contract Term Added Time New Ending Date 

06/01/2017 None Same 

 

Scope of work:  
Community tablets will be afforded, free of charge, to all individuals who are in custody with the Denver Sheriff Department.  

In addition to the free basic community tablets, Provider will offer personal rental tablets with premium content.  The 

Securus debit account will be used by users to pay for premium content and debit calls and be connected to their 

trust/commissary account. Securus will offer free and rentable tablets to users to purchase premium content that is described 

in the general description.  

 

Was this contractor selected by competitive process? Yes, RFP.   If not, why not? 

 

Has this contractor provided these services to the City before?    Yes     No 

 

Source of funds:  
General fund 

 

Is this contract subject to:     W/MBE     DBE     SBE     XO101    ACDBE   N/A 

 

 

WBE/MBE/DBE commitments (construction, design, Airport concession contracts):   

 N/A  

 

Who are the subcontractors to this contract?   

N/A  


